

**IN THE  
ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO**

**ARIZONA BOARD OF  
REGENTS**, an educational, non-  
profit corporation, and **TERI  
MOORE**, in her official capacity as  
Custodian of Public Records for the  
University of Arizona,

Appellants,

vs.

**ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT  
LEGAL INSTITUTE**,

Appellee.

2CACV-2017-0002

Pima County Superior  
Court  
Cause No. C2013-4963

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE, AMERICAN METEOROLOGICAL SOCIETY,  
CLIMATE SCIENCE LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL ACADEMY OF  
SCIENCES, UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, DR. MALCOLM HUGHES,  
AND DR. JONATHAN OVERPECK, PFIZER INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Andrew L. Frey  
Karen W. Lin  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 506-2500  
afrey@mayerbrown.com  
klin@mayerbrown.com  
(*pro hac vice* admissions  
pending)

Shane M. Ham (027753)  
Osborn Maledon, P.A.  
2929 North Central Avenue  
21st Floor  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 640-9380  
sham@omlaw.com

*Counsel for the American Association for the Advancement of Science,  
American Meteorological Society, Climate Science Legal Defense  
Fund, National Academy of Sciences, Union of Concerned Scientists,  
and*

Timothy J. Berg (004170)  
Theresa Dwyer (010246)  
FENNEMORE CRAIG  
2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429  
tberg@fclaw.com  
tdwyer@fclaw.com  
(602) 916-5421

*Counsel for Dr. Malcolm Hughes and Dr. Jonathan Overpeck*

John P. Kaites, Of Counsel (012767)  
Kristen M. Lee (032958)  
FENNEMORE CRAIG  
2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429  
(602) 916-5498  
jkaites@fclaw.com  
klee@fclaw.com

*Counsel for Pfizer, Inc.*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    E&E’s Legal’s Overreaching Public Records Requests .....	2
II.   There is a Growing Trend in the Abuse of Public Records Laws To Harass Climate Scientists and Other Scientists.....	5
III.  Abusive and Invasive Use of Public Records Laws Impairs Scientific Research and Resulting Advances in Scientific Knowledge.....	15
A.   Requiring Scientists To Disclose Their Email Communications And Prepublication Analyses And Data Will Stifle Essential Collaboration Among Scientists.....	16
B.   Requiring Scientists To Review And Classify Years Of Emails and Other Records Imposes An Undue Burden On Them.....	25
C.   Subjecting Scientists To These Harassments And Burdens Will Dissuade People From Entering Controversial Fields And Science More Generally.....	27
IV.  Interfering With Climate Science In These Ways Is Precisely What E&E Legal Seeks To Do Here. ....	28
V.   Effective Relief Is Required .....	34

A. Serious Societal Harms Will Result Absent Effective Protection Of Scientists Against Abusive Public Records Demands. .... 34

B. This Court Should Make Clear That Scientists’ Pre-Publication Work and Communications Are Presumptively Exempt From Disclosure..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Tradition Inst. v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va., 287 Va. 330 (2014)</i> .....	7
<i>Carlson v. Pima Cnty., 141 Ariz. 487 (1984)</i> .....	38
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va., 283 Va. 420 (2012)</i> .....	7
<i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal Institute v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents, No. C2013-4963 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. May 1, 2014)</i> .....	4
<i>Highland Mining Company v. West Virginia University School of Medicine, 235 W.Va. 370 (2015)</i> .....	9, 10
<i>Stop Animal Exploitation Now v. University of California Regents, Case No. BC402237 (Cal. Sup. Ct. July 16, 2010)</i> ....	19, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 15-1640 .....	37
